

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMICA CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT)
RIGHTS, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-298-RDM
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. EOIR’s Legal Access Programs 3

II. The Program Contracts 5

III. The January 22, 2025 Stop Work Order and Rescission..... 8

IV. Procedural History 10

LEGAL STANDARD11

ARGUMENT 12

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Any of Their Claims..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claim Lacks Merit..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Also Lacks Merit 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim Fails for Several Reasons 19

 1. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over what amounts, in essence, to a contract claim against the federal government 20

 2. Plaintiffs lack prudential standing to enforce the Acacia Contract..... 29

 3. An alternative adequate remedy is available to Plaintiffs..... 30

 4. Plaintiffs do not challenge final agency action 32

 5. Plaintiffs’ arbitrary-and-capricious claim fails on its own terms 33

II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh Against Plaintiffs..... 38

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Show They Will Suffer Imminent Irreparable Harm 38

 B. The Public Interest Does Not Clearly Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 41

III. Any Relief Should Be Limited 42

IV. The Court Should Stay Any Preliminary Injunction It Grants and Require Plaintiffs to Submit a Bond as Security 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 39

Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits,
357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

Amgen Inc. v. Hargan,
285 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell,
797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 34

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 32

Bird v. Barr,
No. 19-cv-1581, 2020 WL 4219784 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020)..... 43

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 21, 30

Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20, 38, 41

Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder,
846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 39

Cemex Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
560 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 35

CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.,
601 U.S. 416 (2024)..... 13, 14

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38, 40, 41

City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

City of New Haven v. United States,
809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16

Columbia Gulf Transmission v. FERC,
106 F.4th 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 34

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 19

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 36

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... 18

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29, 30

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 44, 45

Erickson Air Crane Co. of Wash., Inc. v. United States,
731 F.2d 810 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 31

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 34

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016)..... 36

FiberLight, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 29

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13, 36, 43

Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
548 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 13

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 31

Gen. Land Off. of Tex. v. Biden,
722 F. Supp. 3d 710 (S.D. Tex. 2024)..... 16

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 44

Godwin v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
356 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 21

Hodge v. Talkin,
799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33

Husky Mktg. & Supply Co. v. FERC,
105 F.4th 418 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 33

In re James R. Jones, House of Representatives,
B-203057 L/M, 1981 WL 23385 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 15, 1981)..... 16

Int’l Tech. Corp. v. Winter,
523 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 31

ITServe All., Inc. v. Cuccinelli,
502 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 31

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 38, 39

Khadr v. United States,
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20

Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army, Bd. for Corr. of Mil.,
Recs., 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22, 23, 26, 27

Kowalski v. Turner,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 44

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 17

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 15

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 42

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020) 14

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 22, 23, 24, 29

Motorola, Inc. v. Perry,
917 F. Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 25

Mott Thoroughbred Stables, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
87 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 43

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
282 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 40

Navab-Sfavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 24, 27

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 38, 39, 40, 41

Neb. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 42, 43

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418..... 44

Noem v. Haaland,
41 F.4th 1013 (8th Cir. 2022) 34

NTCH, Inc. v. FCC,
950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 37

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 14, 15

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 17

Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt,
404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 41

Pub. Citizen v. Stockman,
528 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 16

Pulphus v. Ayers,
249 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17, 19

Rancho Vista del Mar v. United States,
640 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 35

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983) 18

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 18

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012) 15

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 39

Seed v. EPA,
100 F.4th 257 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 29

Shaffer v. Veneman,
325 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22, 25

Sharp v. Weinberger,
798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 22, 23

Sherley v. Sibelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 34, 37

Sissel v. Wormuth,
77 F.4th 941 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 34

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 32, 33

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States,
764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 24, 25, 26, 28

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 29

Strait Shipbrokers Pte. Ltd. v. Blinken,
560 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 30

Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 32, 33

Tootle v. Sec’y of Navy,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 23

Toxco Inc. v. Chu,
724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 31

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 22, 23, 26

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20, 32

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 12

Twin Metals Minn. LLC v. United States,
No. 22-cv-2506, 2023 WL 5748624 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2023) 25

United Aeronautical Corp. v. U.S. Air Force,
80 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2023) 28

Voyageur Outward Bound Sch. v. United States,
444 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2020), *vacated and dismissed as moot*,
No. 20-5097, 2022 WL 829754 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2022)..... 35

Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 29

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 11, 38

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 41

Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 23, 28

Yee v. Jewell,
228 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20, 21

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) 18

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 684..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 21, 28, 29

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 30, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 21, 28

31 U.S.C. § 3726..... 24

41 U.S.C. §§ 7101-09 28

41 U.S.C. § 7103..... 24

41 U.S.C. § 7104..... 28

41 U.S.C. § 7105..... 28

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023,
 Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022) 5

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024,
 Pub. L. No. 118-42, 138 Stat. 25..... 5, 14, 15, 24

American Relief Act, 2025,
 Pub. L. No. 118-158, 138 Stat. 1722 (2024) 5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 66..... 44

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. §§ 1.000-53.300 6

48 C.F.R. § 1.101 6

48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1 28

48 C.F.R. § 52.242-15..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 14159,
 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025) *passim*

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gov't Accountability Off., *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, § 2-50 (4th ed. 2016),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/2019-11/675709.pdf> 16
